BUILDING SURVEYING DEPARTMENT
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE PLANNING AND
SURVEYING
MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY
SHAH ALAM

MAINTENANCE AT THE MOSQUE BUILDING

MOHD IKHRAM BIN MD NOR

2004110487

BACHELOR OF BUILDING SURVEYING (HONOURS)

NOVEMBER 2006



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
Index

List of Figures
List of Photos

1.0 INTRODUCTION

11 OBJECTIVE

12 SCOPE OF STUDY

1.3 METHODOLOGY OF STUDY
1.4 ARRANGEMENT OF CHAPTER

2.0 LITERATURE STUDY OF MAINTENANCE

2.1 DEFINITION OF MAINTENANCE
2.2 OBJECTIVE OF MAINTENANCE
2.3 TYPES OF MAINTENANCE

2.3.1 Planned Maintenance

2.3.2 Unplanned Maintenance

2.3.3 Preventive Maintenance

2.3.4 Curative Maintenance

2.3.5 Emergency Maintenance

vi

[N

o g A~ BN

10

11

13

15

16

16

17



2.4

25

26

2.7

2.3.6 Routine Maintenance
2.3.7 Schedule Maintenance

2.3.8 Condition Based Maintenance

OPERATION OF MAINTENANCE
2.4.1 Servicing

2.4.2 Rectification

2.4.3 Replacement

2.4.4 Renovation

MAINTENANCE PROGRAM

251 Shortterm
2.5.2 Medium term

2.5.3 Long term

MAINTENANCE STRATEGIES
2.6.1 The Building Owner (Client)
2.6.2 Maintenance Service Standards
2.6.2.1Quality standard

2.6.2.2Service standards

MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIONS
2.7.1 General Responsibilities

2.7.2 Type of Organisation

19
19

19

20

20

22

23

25

25

26

26

27

27

31

32

34

34

35



ABSTRACT

House of prayer in Islam. A mosque is symbolically very important to
Muslims, and is a humble way for man to recreate pure divine presence on
earth. But mosques are not built according to what is believed to be divine
patterns, even if they are divinely guided, nor after very clear rules, except on
some few points. It shall have a clear indication of the direction of Mecca,

gibla (kibla).

Building maintenance in Malaysia is not a new trend in construction industry.
Many buildings need a specific maintenance depend its type, size and use.
One of the buildings that need a specific maintenance is mosque. The human
satisfactions also can be affected if the mosque and facilities are not
maintained very well. There are many mosque in our country did not achieved
the human needs. Why this happens? The point is the management
maintenance of mosque itself. The good maintenance of mosque can invite

more muslims to visit and perform solah.

Now day, JAIS received many complaining about the cleanness of mosque.
This problem will be continues if there is no action has been taken to solve
the problem. The good maintenance management must be propose to make
sure mosque is comfortable to use and to show that cleaning aspect is one of

the priority in Islam.



This project is a trial and attempt to answer what the problem in maintenance
for mosque at Klang. Relating from above this project try to identify the
current situation of maintenance at the mosque, identify the current condition

at the mosque and to identify the defect in mosque.



	MAINTENANCE AT THE MOSQUE BUILDING
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PHOTOS
	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	2.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 OBJECTIVE
	1.2 SCOPE OF STUDY
	1.3 METHODOLOGY OF STUDY
	1.4 ARRANGEMENT OF CHAPTER

	2.1 DEFINITION OF MAINTENANCE
	2.2 OBJECTIVE OF MAINTENANCE
	2.3 TYPES OF MAINTENANCE
	2.3.1 Planned Maintenance
	2.3.2 Unplanned Maintenance
	2.3.3 Preventive Maintenance
	2.3.4 Curative Maintenance
	2.3.5 Emergency Maintenance
	2.3.4 Curative Maintenance
	2.3.5 Emergency Maintenance
	2.3.6 Routine Maintenance
	2.3.7 Schedule Maintenance
	2.3.8 Condition Based Maintenance

	2.4 OPERATION OF MAINTENANCE
	2.4.1 Servicing
	2.4.2 Rectification
	2.4.3 Replacement
	2.4.4 Renovations

	2.5 MAINTENANCE PROGRAM
	2.5.1 Short term
	2.5.2 Medium term
	2.5.3 Long term

	2.6 MAINTENANCE STRATEGIES
	2.6.1 The Building Owner (Client)
	2.6.2 Maintenance Service Standards

	2.7 MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIONS
	2.7.1 General Responsibilities
	2.7.2 Type of Organisation

	3.0 INTRODUCTION
	3.1 THE EVOLUTION OF MOSQUE AT MALAYSIA
	3.1.1 Traditional architectural style
	3.1.2 Traditional Malaysia architectural style
	3.1.3 Modern architectural style

	3.2 HISTORY AND DEVELOPMENT
	3.3 FUNCTIONS
	3.3.1 Prayers
	3.3.2 Other Functions

	3.4 RULES FOR MOSQUES
	3.5 MEN AND WOMEN IN THE MOSQUE
	3.6 APPEARANCE OF MOSQUES
	3.7 TYPES OF MOSQUES
	3.7.1 Traditional Mosques
	3.7.2 Modern Mosques


	4.0 INTRODUCTION
	4.1 PARTY INVOLVE IN MOSQUE MAINTENANCE
	4.1.1 Selangor State Government (Suk)
	4.1.2 Jabatan Agama Islam (Jais)
	4.1.3 Jabatan Kerja Raya (Jkr)

	4.2 Maintenance Budget for Maintenance

	5.0 INTRODUCTION
	5.1 DATO DAGANG MOSQUE
	5.1.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.1.2 LOCATION
	5.1.3 DESIGN CONCEPT
	5.1.4 MAINTENANCE OF DATO DAGANG MOSQUE
	5.1.5 MAINTENANCE PROGRAM
	5.1.6 MAINTENANCE BUDGET
	5.1.8 CONDITION SURVEY

	5.2 PADANG JAWA MOSQUE
	5.2.2 LOCATION
	5.2.3 DESIGN CONCEPT
	5.2.4 MAINTENANCE OF AS- SOLIHIN MOSQUE
	5.2.5 MAINTENANCE PROGRAM
	5.2.6 MAINTENANCE BUDGET
	5.2.8 CONDITION SURVEY

	5.3 KAMPUNG KUANTAN MOSQUE
	5.3.2 LOCATION
	5.3.3 DESIGN CONCEPT
	5.3.4 MAINTENANCE OF KUANTAN MOSQUE
	5.3.5 MAINTENANCE PROGRAM
	5.3.6 MAINTENANCE BUDGET
	5.3.8 CONDITION SURVEY

	5.4 JAMIUL-HASANIAH MOSQUE
	5.4.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.4.2 LOCATION
	5.4.3 DESIGN CONCEPT
	5.4.4 MAINTENANCE OF JAMIUL HASANIAH MOSQUE
	5.4.5 MAINTENANCE PROGRAM
	5.4.6 MAINTENANCE BUDGET


	6.0 ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
	6.1 INTRODUCTION
	6.2 SCOPE
	6.3 CURRENT SITUATION OF MAINTANANCE
	6.4 CURRENT CONDITION OF MOSQUE
	6.5 IDENTIFY THE DEFECT IN MOSQUE
	6.5.1 Dato Dagang Mosque
	6.5.2 PADANG JAWA MOSQUE
	6.5.3 Kampung Kuantan Mosque
	6.5.4 JAMIUL-HASANIAH MOSQUE

	6.6 CONCLUSION

	7.0 CONCLUSION
	7.1 RECOMMENDATION
	7.1.1 IN TERM OF PLANNING

	7.1.2 In Term Of Budget
	7.1.3 in Term Of Combination Aspect
	REFERENCES

