

BUILDING SURVEYING DEPARTMENT FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE PLANNING AND SURVEYING MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY SHAH ALAM

MAINTENANCE AT THE MOSQUE BUILDING

MOHD IKHRAM BIN MD NOR 2004110487

BACHELOR OF BUILDING SURVEYING (HONOURS)

NOVEMBER 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT	i		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			
Index			
List of Figures	iv		
List of Photos	vi		

1.0	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	1 OBJECTIVE	4
1.2	2 SCOPE OF STUDY	4
1.3	3 METHODOLOGY OF STUDY	5
1.4	4 ARRANGEMENT OF CHAPTER	6

2.0	LITE	RATURE STUDY OF MAINTENANCE	10
	2.1	DEFINITION OF MAINTENANCE	11
	2.2	OBJECTIVE OF MAINTENANCE	13
	2.3	TYPES OF MAINTENANCE	15
		2.3.1 Planned Maintenance	16
		2.3.2 Unplanned Maintenance	16
		2.3.3 Preventive Maintenance	17
		2.3.4 Curative Maintenance	18
		2.3.5 Emergency Maintenance	18

	2.3.6 Routine Maintenance	19
	2.3.7 Schedule Maintenance	19
	2.3.8 Condition Based Maintenance	19
2.4	OPERATION OF MAINTENANCE	20
	2.4.1 Servicing	20
	2.4.2 Rectification	21
	2.4.3 Replacement	22
	2.4.4 Renovation	23
2.5	MAINTENANCE PROGRAM	25
	2.5.1 Short term	25
	2.5.2 Medium term	26
	2.5.3 Long term	26
2.6	MAINTENANCE STRATEGIES	27
	2.6.1 The Building Owner (Client)	27
	2.6.2 Maintenance Service Standards	31
	2.6.2.1Quality standard	31
	2.6.2.2Service standards	32
2.7	MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIONS	34
	2.7.1 General Responsibilities	34
	2.7.2 Type of Organisation	35

ABSTRACT

House of prayer in Islam. A mosque is symbolically very important to Muslims, and is a humble way for man to recreate pure divine presence on earth. But mosques are not built according to what is believed to be divine patterns, even if they are divinely guided, nor after very clear rules, except on some few points. It shall have a clear indication of the direction of Mecca, gibla (kibla).

Building maintenance in Malaysia is not a new trend in construction industry. Many buildings need a specific maintenance depend its type, size and use. One of the buildings that need a specific maintenance is mosque. The human satisfactions also can be affected if the mosque and facilities are not maintained very well. There are many mosque in our country did not achieved the human needs. Why this happens? The point is the management maintenance of mosque itself. The good maintenance of mosque can invite more muslims to visit and perform solah.

Now day, JAIS received many complaining about the cleanness of mosque. This problem will be continues if there is no action has been taken to solve the problem. The good maintenance management must be propose to make sure mosque is comfortable to use and to show that cleaning aspect is one of the priority in Islam.

i

This project is a trial and attempt to answer what the problem in maintenance for mosque at Klang. Relating from above this project try to identify the current situation of maintenance at the mosque, identify the current condition at the mosque and to identify the defect in mosque.